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Moreover, certain class members, including Representative Plaintiff, voluntarily or involuntarily
severed employment with Prestige Protection, yet Representative Plaintiff and certain Class
Members were not paid timely wages due immediately upon the involuntary termination or within
seventy-two hours of the voluntary termination of their respective employment positions with
Prestige Protection. Said non-payment and/or untimely payment was the direct and proximate result
of a willful refusal to do so by Prestige Protection.

49.  More than thirty days has elapsed since Representative Plaintiff and certain Class
Members were terminated and/or resigned from the Defendants’ employ.

50.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ willful conduct in failing to pay said
Class Members for all hours worked, Representative Plainti‘ff and certain Class Members are entitled
to recover penalties of thirty days’ wages, pursuant to California Labor Code § 203, in an amount to
be established at trial, together with attorneys’ fees and costs.

51.  During the Class Period, Representative Plaintiff and Class Members were employed
by and did perform work for Prestige Protection, often times in excess of eight hours in a workday
and/or forty hours in a workweek. The precise number of hours will be proven at trial.

52. During said time period, Defendants refused and/or failed to compensate
Representative Plaintiff and the Class Members for some and/or all of wages earned, in violation of
the California Labor Code and the applicable IWC Wage Order.

53. By refusing to compensate Representative Plaintiff and the Class Members for all
wages earned, Defendants violated those California Labor Code and the applicable IWC Wage Order
provisions, cited herein.

54, Asa direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth herein,
Representative Plaintiff and the Class Members have sustained damages, including loss of earnings

for hours of overtime worked on behalf of Defendants, in an amount to be established at trial.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
UNLAWFUL FAILURE TO PAY WAGES
(California Labor Code §§ 200 ef seq., 510, 1194 and 1198)

55.  Representative Plaintiff incorporates in this cause of action each and every allegation

of the preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.
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56.  During the Class Period, Representative Plaintiff and the Class Members frequently
worked in excess of eight hours in a workday and/or forty hours in a workweek. The precise number
of overtime hours will be proven at trial.

57.  During said time period, Defendants refused to compensate Representative Plaintiff
and the Class Members for some and/or all of the wages (including overtime wages) earned, in
violation of the applicable California Wage Order, Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations and
the provisions of the California Labor Code.

58. At all relevant times, Defendants were aware of, and were under a duty to comply
with the wage and overtime provisidns of the California Labor Code, including, but not limited to
California Labor Code §§ 200, ef seq., 510, 1194 and 1198.

59. By refusing to properly compensate Representative Plaintiff and the Class Members
for wages earned (either at these Class Members’ regular rate of pay and/or at their applicable
overtime rates) and/or at a level sufficient to satisfy California’s minimum wage provisions,
Defeﬁdants violated the California Labor Code, as well as Title 8 of the California Code of
Regulations and the applicable IWC Wage Order.

60. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth herein,
Representative Plaintiff and the Class Members have sustained damages, including loss of earnings
for hours worked, including overtime hours worked, on behalf of Defendants, in an amount to be

established at trial, and are entitled to recover attorneys’ fees and costs of suit.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES UNDER THE UNFAIR COMPETITION ACT
(California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200-17208)

61.  Representative Plaintiff incorporates in this cause of action each and every allegation
of the preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

62.  Representative Plaintiff further brings this cause of action under California’s Unfair
Competition Law, seeking equitable and statutory relief to stop the misconduct of Prestige
Protection, as complained of herein, and to compel the payment of restitution by Defendants as a

result of the unfair, unlawful, and/or fraudulent business practices described herein.
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- 63.  The knowing conduct of Defendants, as alleged herein, constitutes an unlawful and/or
fraudulent business practice, as set forth in California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200-
17208. Specifically, Defendants conducted business activities while failing to comply with the legal
mandates cited herein.

64.  Defendants’ knowing failure to adopt policies in accordance with and/or adhere to
these laws, all of which are binding upon and burdensome to Defendants’ competitors, provides
Defendants with an unfair competitive advantage, thereby constituting an unfair business practice, as
set forth in California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200-17208.

65.  Defendant Prestige Protection has clearly established a policy of accepting a certain
amount of collateral damage, as represented by the damages to Representative Plaintiff and the
Plaintiff Class herein alleged, as incidental to its business operations, rather than accept the
alternative costs of full compliance with fair, lawful and honest business practices ordinarily borne
by responsible competitors of Defendants and as set forth in legislation and the judicial record.

66.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth herein,
Defendants have been unjustly enriched in an amount equaling or exceeding the amount of damages,
penalties, interest, fees and costs payable to the Representative Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class
herein. Representative Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class are entitled to restitution of all of Defendants’
ill-gotten gains, according to proof, and to injunctive relief to halt Defendants’ unfair, unlawful

and/or fraudulent business practices.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
PRIVATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL ACT CLAIM
(California Labor Code §§ 2698 ef seq.)

67.  Representative Plaintiff incorporates in this cause of action each and every allegation
of the preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.
68.  The Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, California Labor Code § 2699 (a) states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of the law, any provision of this code that
provides for a civil penalty to be assessed and collected by the Labor and Workforce
Development Agency or any of its departments, divisions, commissions, boards,
agencies, or employees, for a violation of this code, may, as an alternative, be
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recovered through a civil action brought by an aggrieved employee on behalf of
himself or herself and other current or former employees...

69.  Representative Plaintiff is an “aggrieved employee” as defined by California Labor
Code § 2699(c) because he was employed by Defendants and was one of the many employees
against whom violations of the law were committed.

70.  Representative Plaintiff has met all of the requirements set forth in Labor Code §
2699.3 necessary to commence a civil action against Defendants for violations of Labor Code §§
201-203, inclusive, 204, 226, 226.7, 510, 512, 1174, 1194, 1197 and 1198.

71.  Representative Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of himself and all class members
who have not received meal and rest periods as they are entitled under California Labor Code §§
226.7 and 512, who were not paid overtime wages under California Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, and
1198, who did not receive all wages due upon severance under California Labor Code §§ 201-203,
inclusive, and who were not provided time records and did not receive accurate wage statements
under California Labor Code §§ 226 and 1174.

72.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth herein,
Class Members have sustained damages, including loss of earnings, in an amount to be established at
trial. As a further direct and proximate result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct, as set forth herein,
Class Members are entitled to recover various penalties as provided by California Labor Code §

2699, in an amount to be established at trial, as well as costs and attorneys’ fees, pursuant to statute.

RELIEF SOUGHT
WHEREFORE, the Representative Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and the proposed

Plaintiff Class, pray for judgment and the following specific relief against Defendants, and each of
them, jointly and separately, as follows:

1. For an Order certifying the proposed Plaintiff Class and/or any other appropriate
subclass(es) under Code of Civil Procedure § 382;
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2. That the Court declare, adjudge and decree that Defendants violated the wage and
overtime provisions of the California Labor Code and the applicable California Industrial Welfare
Commission Wage Order as to the Representative Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class, as applicable;

3. That the Court declare, adjudge and decree that Defendants willfully violated their
legal duties to pay wages, including overtime wages and/or the applicable minimum wage, under the
California Labor Code and the applicable California IWC Wage Order;

4. That Defendants are found to have violated Labor Code §§ 226.7 and/or 512 for
willful failure to provide meal and/or rest periods and the relevant Sections of the applicable IWC
Wage Order to pay wages for these violations; 7

5. That Defendants are found to have violated California Labor Code §§ 201, 203, 204
510 and 1198 for willful failure to pay all compensation owed including that which is owed at the
time of termination or within 72 hours of resignation of employment to particular Class Members;

6. That Defendants are found to have violated the record keeping provisions of Labor
Code §§ 226(a) and 1174(d) and § 7 of the applicable Wage Order as to the Representative Plaintiff
and Class Members and for willful failure to provide accurate semimonthly itemized wage
statements thereto;

7. That Defendants are found to have violated Business & Professions Code § 17200 et
seq. by, inter alia, failing to pay the Representative Plaintiff and the Class Members all
compensation for meal and/or rest periods denied, and by failing to pay penalties to particular Class
Members;

8. That the Court make an award to the Representative Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class
of damages in the amount of unpaid compensation, including interest thereon, and penalties, in an
amount to be proven at trial;

9. That the Court make an award to the Representative Plaintiff and Class Members of
civil penalties specified in Labor Code § 2699 for each violation of Labor Code §§ 201-203,
inclusive, 226, 226.7, 510, 512, 1174, 1194, and 1198;
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10.  That Defendants be ordered and enjoined to pay restitution to the Representative
Plaintiff and the Class Members due to Defendants’ unlawful activities, ‘pursuant to Business &
Professions Code §§ 17200-08, et seq.;

11.  That Defendants further be enjoined to cease and desist from unlawful activities in

violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq.;

12.  For all other Orders, findings and determinations identified and sought in this
Complaint;

13.  For interest on the amount of any and all economic losses, at the prevailing legal rate;

14.  For reasonable attorneys’ fees, pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 218.5, and/or

California Civil Code § 1021.5; and

15.  For costs of suit and any and all such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: June 19, 2012
SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

by el a dedaor—
Molly A. DeSario, Esq.
Attorneys for the Representative Plaintiff

and the Plaintiff Class

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff and the Plaintiff Class hereby demand trial by jury of all issues triable as of right by

jury.

Dated: June 19, 2012
SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, APC

By: 7%12% A - WM‘
Molly A(DeSario, Esq.
Attorneys for Representative Plaintiff and

the Plaintiff Class
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